
Contract #20190069 

   Page 1 of 4   Amendment #4 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 
This amendment by and between the Contractor and the City as defined below shall be effective as of 
the date this Amendment is fully executed. 

Contractor’s Full Legal 
Name: 

 Southern Underground, Inc. 

Solicitation No./Event ID:  20190069 

Solicitation Title/Event 
Name: 

 Citywide Stormwater & Rights-of-Way Preventative Maintenance & 
 Repairs 

Contract Award Date:  May 28, 2019 

Initial Current Contract Term:  June 1, 2019 - May 31, 2022 

Current Contract Expiration 
Date: 

 May 31, 2022 

Requested Contract 
Expiration Date: 

 May 31, 2024 

Initial Contract Amount:  Per Unit Pricing 

Current Contract Amended 
Amount: 

 N/A 

Requested Financial Change 
Amount: 

 Increase unit pricing through November 15, 2022 due to market 
 Conditions. All other unit prices remain in effective. 

New Contract Amount:  New Per Unit Pricing on Materials 

Amendment No.:  4 

Amendment Type: Renewal 

WHEREAS, the Contract is in effect through the Current Contract Term as defined above; and 

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are 
hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as follows: 



Contract #20190069 

   Page 2 of 4   Amendment #4 

1. Market conditions continue to be extremely volatile, and several resin suppliers have declared
force majeure. The extreme weather impact on infrastructure, demand outpacing supply, strong
export demand and rail transportation delays has put continued upward pressure on resin
pricing and availability. Inflationary and transportation cost are also playing a significant factor
in the cost to supply materials.

a. The new pricing listed below will become effective February 15, 2022. The new pricing listed
below will be held through November 15, 2022.

Schedule “A” – Commonly Used Items 
Installation Items - Drainage 

Item 
No. Description Units  Unit Price 

New Unit 
Price 

1 Culvert - Corrugated Poly Pipe 24" (Air trained) LF  $   56.00  $   79.00 
2 Culvert - Corrugated Poly Pipe 30" (Air trained) LF  $    74.00  $  104.00 

Schedule “B” Items Not Used on all Projects 

Item 
No. Description Units  Unit Price 

New Unit 
Price 

26 Culvert - Corrugated Poly Pipe 15"  (Air trained) LF  $  31.00 $  42.00 
27 Culvert - Corrugated Poly Pipe 18"  (Air trained) LF  $  39.00 $  53.00 
28 Culvert - Corrugated Poly Pipe 36"  (Air trained) LF  $  95.00 $ 134.00 
29 Culvert - Corrugated Poly Pipe 42"  (Air trained) LF  $  112.00 $ 164.00 
30 Culvert - Corrugated Poly Pipe 48"  (Air trained) LF  $  133.00 $ 201.00 

31 Culvert - Corrugated Poly Pipe 54"  (Air trained) LF  $  211.00 No longer 
available 

32 Culvert - Corrugated Poly Pipe 60"  (Air trained) LF  $  220.00 $ 360.00 
33 Culvert - Corrugated Poly Propylene Pipe 12" LF  $  28.00 $  37.00 
34 Culvert - Corrugated Poly Propylene Pipe 15" LF  $  31.00 $  42.00 
35 Culvert - Corrugated Poly Propylene Pipe 18" LF  $  35.00 $  49.00 
36 Culvert - Corrugated Poly Propylene Pipe 24" LF  $  57.00 $  79.00 
37 Culvert - Corrugated Poly Propylene Pipe 30" LF  $  76.00 $ 111.00 
38 Culvert - Corrugated Poly Propylene Pipe 36" LF  $  92.00 $ 130.00 
39 Culvert - Corrugated Poly Propylene Pipe 42" LF  $  115.00 $ 164.00 
40 Culvert - Corrugated Poly Propylene Pipe 48" LF  $  144.00 $ 209.00 



Contract #20190069 

   Page 3 of 4   Amendment #4 

b. The new pricing listed below will become effective February 15, 2022. The supplier cannot
provide a good through date for the Aluminum products listed below.

Schedule “B” Items Not Used on all Projects 

Item 
No. Description Units  Unit Price 

New Unit 
Price 

2 Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe 15" LF  $     43.00 $  55.00 
3 Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe 18" LF  $     51.00 $  66.00 
4 Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe 21" LF  $     59.00 $  76.00 
5 Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe 24" LF  $     69.00 $  88.00 
6 Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe 30" LF  $     93.00 $ 123.00 
7 Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe 36" LF  $   113.00 $ 148.00 
8 Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe 42" LF  $   156.00 $ 212.00 
9 Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe 48" LF  $   179.00 $ 243.00 

10 Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe 54" LF  $   236.00 $ 328.00 
11 Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe 60" LF  $   310.00 $ 426.00 
12 Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe 66" LF  $   347.00 $ 477.00 
13 Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe 72" LF  $   382.00 $ 524.00 

14 Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 13" x 
17" LF $     43.00 $  57.00 

15 Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 15" x 
21" LF  $     53.00 $  70.00 

16 Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 18" x 
24" LF  $     63.00 $  83.00 

17 Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 20" x 
28" LF  $     78.00 $  93.00 

18 Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 24" x 
35" 

LF  $     96.00 
$ 129.00 

19 Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 29" x 
42" LF  $   118.00 $ 157.00 

20 Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 33" x 
49" LF  $   166.00 $ 228.00 

21 Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 38" x 
57" LF  $   192.00 $ 262.00 

22 Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 43" x 
64" LF  $   251.00 $ 356.00 

23 Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 47" x 
71" LF  $   328.00 $ 458.00 

24 Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 52" x 
77" LF  $   374.00 $ 519.00 

25 Culvert - Corrugated Aluminum Pipe Arch 57" x 
83" LF  $   414.00 $ 574.00 



Contract #20190069 

   Page 4 of 4   Amendment #4 

2. The above contract is hereby renewed pursuant to Section IV until the revised expiration date
indicated above. As a result of the Contract’s acceptance to provide the “Renewal Option” as
specified in the original contract, the following modifications to the original contract will be
become effective June 1, 2022.

a. The Contract will renew as of June 1, 2022 and terminate May 31, 2024, with no renewals
remaining.

3. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the
benefit of the successors and permitted assigns of the parties hereto.

4. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, the contract shall
be and remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms and shall constitute the legal,
valid, binding and enforceable obligations to the parties. This Amendment and the contract
(including any written amendments thereto), collectively, are the complete agreement of the
parties and supersede any prior agreements or representations, whether oral or written, with
respect thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed by their 
authorized representatives. 

CONTRACTOR 

Contractor’s Full Legal Name: 
(PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT) 

Authorized Signature: 

Printed Name and Title of Person 
Signing: 

Date: 

Company Address: 

THE CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE 

Authorized Signature: 

Printed Name and Title of Person 
Signing: 

Caroline Sturgis, Director, Office of Management & 
Budget, and Procurement 

Date: 

City Address: 121 S.W. Port St. Lucie Blvd., Port St. Lucie, FL 34984 

Southern Underground, Inc.

Kevin Bush

2/02/2022

2748 SW Casella Street,  Port St. Lucie, FL 34953

Kevin Bush


	CONTRACT AMENDMENT
	CONTRACTOR

